
2024-2025 Shippensburg University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 3, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 10-19   Conf: 7-14   Home: 6-9   Away: 4-9   Neutral: 0-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
10 Frank, Markus 29-26 916 31.6 227-426 .533 13-51 .255 100-160 .625 67 106 173 6.0 46 0 43 83 18 41 567 19.6
21 Hill, Donovan 23-23 678 29.5 105-256 .410 22-95 .232 52-73 .712 41 196 237 10.3 59 1 61 54 25 12 284 12.3
04 Smith, Jaydon 29-25 886 30.6 123-256 .480 38-95 .400 41-60 .683 21 68 89 3.1 51 2 73 44 13 28 325 11.2
44 Conner, Timmy 29-29 840 29.0 119-290 .410 44-130 .338 30-44 .682 18 41 59 2.0 55 1 62 58 1 23 312 10.8
11 Martin, Trey 29-29 834 28.8 83-181 .459 31-83 .373 32-47 .681 24 82 106 3.7 59 1 56 45 2 18 229 7.9
22 Figueroa, Denzel 28-9 634 22.6 84-138 .609 2-6 .333 32-52 .615 61 99 160 5.7 63 1 34 43 28 18 202 7.2
05 Dorsey, David 10-0 153 15.3 21-41 .512 5-20 .250 13-15 .867 6 25 31 3.1 19 1 5 8 13 1 60 6.0
12 Bowie, Jalen 29-0 579 20.0 69-180 .383 11-40 .275 11-20 .550 16 66 82 2.8 56 0 59 34 6 34 160 5.5
02 Dickson, Michael 4-4 106 26.5 6-27 .222 2-7 .286 6-13 .462 6 16 22 5.5 10 0 22 4 2 2 20 5.0
33 Romero-Sanz, Gabriel 9-0 79 8.8 8-18 .444 0-3 .000 6-8 .750 9 13 22 2.4 11 0 6 4 0 2 22 2.4
01 Boone, Jackson 17-0 141 8.3 13-28 .464 0-0 .000 13-14 .929 12 30 42 2.5 16 0 7 6 0 4 39 2.3
03 Sleva, Drew 8-0 29 3.6 2-8 .250 1-4 .250 6-7 .857 1 0 1 0.1 2 0 3 3 0 1 11 1.4
Total 29 5875 202.6 860-1849 .465 169-534 .316 342-513 .667 322 789 1111 38.3 447 7 431 403 108 184 2231 76.93
Opponents 29 5875 202.6 835-1948 .429 238-738 .322 403-524 .769 371 754 1125 38.8 478 6 406 344 111 262 2311 79.69

Team Statistics Shipp OPP
SCORING 2231 2311
    Points Per Game 76.9 79.7
    Scoring Margin -2.8 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 860-1849 835-1948
    Field Goal Pct .465 .429
3 POINT FG-ATT 169-534 238-738
    3PT FG Pct .316 .322
    3PT Made Per Game 5.8 8.2
FREE THROWS-ATT 342-513 403-524
    FT Pct .667 .769
    FT Made Per Game 11.8 13.9
REBOUNDS 1111 1125
    Rebounds Per Game 38.3 38.8
    Rebounds Margin -0.5 –
ASSISTS 431 406
    Assists Per Game 14.9 14.0
TURNOVERS 403 344
    Turnovers Per Game 13.9 11.9
    Turnovers Margin -2.0 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 1.2
STEALS 184 262
    Steals Per Game 6.3 9.0
BLOCKS 108 111
    Blocks Per Game 3.7 3.8
ATTENDANCE 3,338 5,897
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-223 13-454
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-154

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
Shippensburg 1046 1157 13 7 2231
Opponents 1088 1184 13 15 2311

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/09/24 at Frostburg St. L 68-74 516
11/10/24 vs Salem (WV) L 91-107 154
11/13/24 at Wilmington (DE) W 90-74 250
11/18/24 CHESTNUT HILL L 69-71 226

* 11/23/24 at Seton Hill W 83-77 195
* 11/24/24 at Indiana (PA) L 57-72 279

12/01/24 BOWIE ST. L 74-75 103
* 12/06/24 PITT.-JOHNSTOWN L 86-91 236
* 12/07/24 GANNON L 73-100 276
* 12/21/24 CLARION W 66-63 308

12/22/24 WILSON W 85-72 172
* 01/03/25 at Millersville L 79-98 215
* 01/06/25 BLOOMSBURG W 86-58 81
* 01/08/25 KUTZTOWN L 73-77 111
* 01/11/25 at Mansfield W 82-78 201
* 01/15/25 EAST STROUDSBURG L (OT) 87-90 263
* 01/18/25 at West Chester L 78-95 291
* 01/22/25 at Lock Haven L (2 OT) 98-106 369

01/25/25 CHEYNEY W 95-68 311
* 01/29/25 SHEPHERD L 51-65 308
* 02/01/25 at Bloomsburg L 78-89 436
* 02/05/25 MILLERSVILLE L 89-91 207
* 02/08/25 LOCK HAVEN L 75-83 333
* 02/12/25 WEST CHESTER W 85-81 102
* 02/15/25 at East Stroudsburg L 74-91 1,579
* 02/19/25 at Kutztown W 76-70 175
* 02/26/25 at Shepherd L 46-58 713
* 03/01/25 MANSFIELD W 75-59 301

03/03/25 at Shepherd L 62-78 678

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Shippensburg University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 3, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 7-14   Home: 4-7   Away: 3-7   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
10 Frank, Markus 21-19 658 31.3 152-303 .502 12-40 .300 74-119 .622 46 69 115 5.5 36 0 35 56 12 30 390 18.6
21 Hill, Donovan 16-16 477 29.8 74-187 .396 14-67 .209 41-56 .732 35 132 167 10.4 42 1 46 37 16 9 203 12.7
04 Smith, Jaydon 21-19 672 32.0 98-202 .485 27-71 .380 34-48 .708 19 48 67 3.2 40 2 52 39 5 22 257 12.2
44 Conner, Timmy 21-21 600 28.6 85-210 .405 27-91 .297 28-39 .718 11 33 44 2.1 41 1 44 45 1 16 225 10.7
05 Dorsey, David 5-0 94 18.8 15-28 .536 4-14 .286 13-13 1.000 3 15 18 3.6 10 0 4 4 5 1 47 9.4
11 Martin, Trey 21-21 606 28.9 53-121 .438 23-60 .383 20-29 .690 16 63 79 3.8 45 1 44 39 1 12 149 7.1
22 Figueroa, Denzel 20-7 479 24.0 57-96 .594 2-5 .400 22-39 .564 47 68 115 5.8 48 1 26 34 23 16 138 6.9
12 Bowie, Jalen 21-0 461 22.0 58-147 .395 10-33 .303 9-17 .529 12 55 67 3.2 44 0 48 30 6 27 135 6.4
02 Dickson, Michael 2-2 49 24.5 2-10 .200 0-3 .000 1-5 .200 1 6 7 3.5 7 0 9 1 1 0 5 2.5
01 Boone, Jackson 13-0 122 9.4 12-25 .480 0-0 .000 9-10 .900 7 25 32 2.5 13 0 5 5 0 2 33 2.5
33 Romero-Sanz, Gabriel 4-0 35 8.8 2-6 .333 0-1 .000 5-6 .833 6 7 13 3.3 3 0 1 2 0 2 9 2.3
03 Sleva, Drew 5-0 22 4.4 1-5 .200 0-2 .000 4-4 1.000 1 0 1 0.2 0 0 2 2 0 1 6 1.2
Total 21 4275 203.6 609-1340 .454 119-387 .307 260-385 .675 238 559 797 38.0 329 6 316 304 70 138 1597 76.05
Opponents 21 4275 203.6 621-1419 .438 160-538 .297 290-371 .782 280 559 839 40.0 353 4 305 258 84 189 1692 80.57

Team Statistics Shipp OPP
SCORING 1597 1692
    Points Per Game 76.0 80.6
    Scoring Margin -4.5 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 609-1340 621-1419
    Field Goal Pct .454 .438
3 POINT FG-ATT 119-387 160-538
    3PT FG Pct .307 .297
    3PT Made Per Game 5.7 7.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 260-385 290-371
    FT Pct .675 .782
    FT Made Per Game 12.4 13.8
REBOUNDS 797 839
    Rebounds Per Game 38.0 40.0
    Rebounds Margin -2.0 –
ASSISTS 316 305
    Assists Per Game 15.0 14.5
TURNOVERS 304 258
    Turnovers Per Game 14.5 12.3
    Turnovers Margin -2.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 1.2
STEALS 138 189
    Steals Per Game 6.6 9.0
BLOCKS 70 84
    Blocks Per Game 3.3 4.0
ATTENDANCE 2,526 4,453
    Dates-Avg Per Date 11-230 10-445
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
Shippensburg 744 825 13 7 1597
Opponents 804 849 13 15 1692

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/23/24 at  Seton Hill W 83-77 195
11/24/24 at  Indiana (PA) L 57-72 279
12/06/24 PITT.-JOHNSTOWN L 86-91 236
12/07/24 GANNON L 73-100 276
12/21/24 CLARION W 66-63 308
01/03/25 at  Millersville L 79-98 215
01/06/25 BLOOMSBURG W 86-58 81
01/08/25 KUTZTOWN L 73-77 111
01/11/25 at  Mansfield W 82-78 201
01/15/25 EAST STROUDSBURG L (OT) 87-90 263
01/18/25 at  West Chester L 78-95 291
01/22/25 at  Lock Haven L (2 OT) 98-106 369
01/29/25 SHEPHERD L 51-65 308
02/01/25 at  Bloomsburg L 78-89 436
02/05/25 MILLERSVILLE L 89-91 207
02/08/25 LOCK HAVEN L 75-83 333
02/12/25 WEST CHESTER W 85-81 102
02/15/25 at  East Stroudsburg L 74-91 1579
02/19/25 at  Kutztown W 76-70 175
02/26/25 at  Shepherd L 46-58 713
03/01/25 MANSFIELD W 75-59 301


